FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6/93)

MAP RECORDAT

09-21-1999



101149339

'ARTMENT OF COMMERCE 'atent and Trademark Office

.orney's Docket No. <u>030775-103</u>

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and documents or copy thereof.	Trademarks. Please record the attached original		
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	/4.		
	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Waterford Wedgwood Plc		
Irish Distillers International Limited	Name: <u>waterford wedgwood Pic</u>		
[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Corporation-State	Address: Kilbarry, Waterford, Ireland		
Other: Ireland corporation			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	[] Individual(s) Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance:	[] General Partnership		
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	[] Corporation-State		
Other:	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [X] Yes [] No		
Execution Date: <u>March 29, 1999 & June 8, 1999</u>	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	1,290,577 and 1,304,037		
A 172	lade fol Var IVI Na		
	hed? [] Yes [X] No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2		
Name: B. Parker Livingston, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>65.00</u>		
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed		
P.O. Box 1404	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary		
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:		
1/1999 DNGUYEN 00000014 1290577	<u>02-4800</u>		
181 25:88 GB DO NOT US	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
B. Parker Livingston, Jr. Name of Person Signing	Signature September 17, 1999 Date		
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7_		

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BOX:

In re Registrations of

Registrant: Waterford Wedgwood Plc

Registration Nos.: 1,290,577; 1,304,037

Registered: August 14, 1984;

November 6, 1984

Mark: WATERFORD CREAM;

WATERFORD CREAM and Design

Attorney Docket No.: 030775-103

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Registrant hereby appoints B. Parker Livingston, Jr., a member of the bars of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the District of Columbia, Bassam N. Ibrahim, a member of the bars of the state of Maryland and the District of Columbia, Adrienne L. White, a member of the bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Fred W. Hathaway, a member of the bars of the District of Columbia and the State of Maine, all having an address at Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P., Post Office Box 1404, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404, its attorneys to file this document, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to represent the undersigned in all proceedings affecting the mark which may arise in the Patent & Trademark Office hereafter. All powers of attorney heretofore granted are hereby revoked.

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P., Post Office Box 1404, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404 is hereby designated registrant's domestic representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Waterfo	rd Wed	gwood I	ic	11
By: <u>/</u>	KE	h	000	<u> </u>
Name:_	P. Re	dmand O	' Donogl	ше.
Title:	Direc	tor.		_

Date: 20th July, 199RADEMARK

REEL: 001960 FRAME: 0102

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Irish Distillers International Limited, a corporation organised under the laws of Ireland, located and doing business at Smithfield, Dublin 7, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of U.S. Trade Mark Registration No. 1,290,577, which issued on August 14, 1984 and U.S. Trade Mark

WHEREAS, Waterford Wedgwood Plc, a company organised under the laws of Ireland, located and doing business at Kilbarry, Waterford, Ireland, (hereinafter "Assignee")

Registration No. 1,304,037, which issued on November 6, 1984 in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Trade Mark Registration No. 1,290,577, for the Mark WATERFORD CREAM and U.S. Trade Mark Registration No. 1,304,037, for the Mark WATERFORD CREAM and Design;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of IR£50,000.00, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its entire right, title, interest in and to U.S. Trade Mark Registration No. 1,290,577 for the Mark WATERFORD CREAM and U.S. Trade Mark Registration No. 1,304,037 for the Mark WCREAM and Design and the goodwill of the business connected with the Trade Marks, the held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assignees and other legal representatives.

We, the Assignee, **HEREBY CERTIFY** that the Assignment hereby effected does not larger transaction or a series of transactions in respect of which the consideration or the amount of the consideration exceeds IR£50,000.00.

i:\doc\tmk\tdf\tdf01045.ltrRev.7

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001960 FRAME: 0103

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Irish Distillers International Limited
BY: Let burner
NAME: Richard Burrows
TITLE: Director
DATE: 29th March 1999
Waterford Wedgwood plc
BY: MARAMM
NAME: REDMOND O DONOGHUE
TITLE: DIRECTOR
DATE: 8 June 1999

i:\doc\tmk\tdf\tdf\01045.ltrRev.7

RECORDED: 09/17/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001960 FRAME: 0104